
            Board of Directors   

            Ward 1 – Keith Lau   

  Mayor – Sandy Sanders      Ward 2 – Andre’ Good   

            Ward 3 – Mike Lorenz   

  City Administrator – Ray Gosack    Ward 4 – George Catsavis   

                At Large Position 5 – Pam Weber 

  City Clerk – Sherri Gard      At Large Position 6 – Kevin Settle 

            At Large Position 7 – Philip H. Merry Jr. 

 

AGENDA  
Fort Smith Board of Directors 

REGULAR MEETING 
May 20, 2014 ~ 6:00 P.M. 

Fort Smith Public Schools Service Center  
3205 Jenny Lind Road 

 
THIS MEETING IS BEING TELECAST LIVE ON THE GOVERNMENT ACCESS CHANNEL 214 
 

INVOCATION & PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
PRESENTATION BY MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ANY ITEMS 
OF BUSINESS NOT ALREADY ON THE AGENDA FOR THIS MEETING 

(Section 2-37 of Ordinance No. 24-10) 
 
APPROVE MINUTES OF THE MAY 6, 2014 REGULAR MEETING   
 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS:  

1. Presentation:  Public Works Week  (May 18 - 24, 2014) 
 
2. Consent Agenda 

 
A. Resolution authorizing the acquisition of real property interests for the 

Jenny Lind Road and Ingersoll Avenue Widening, Project No. 07-01-A  
($21,975.00 / Engineering Department / Budgeted – Street Sales Tax 
Program)     

 
B. Resolution accepting completion of and authorizing final payment for the 

construction of Street Overlays/Reconstruction, Project No. 12-03-B  
($2,781.32 / Engineering Department / Budgeted – Street Sales Tax 
Program)     

 
C. Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute a lease agreement with 

Webster University for space on the lower level of the Convention Center 
Annex      
 

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 1



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting |  2 

 

D. Resolution approving an amendment to the engineering and architectural 
agreement with Larkin Group, Inc., authorized by Resolution R-127-12, 
revising engineering and architectural fees related to the construction of a 
recreational aquatics facility at Ben Geren Regional Park   ($190,000.00 / 
Parks Department / Budgeted – 2012 Sales Tax Bonds and Resolution 
No. R-186-13) 

 
E. Resolution authorizing Change Order No. 3 to the contract for  

construction of the Fort Smith Landfill Scale Facility  ($37,860.53 / 
Sanitation Department / Budgeted – Sanitation Sinking Fund for Landfill 
Construction)      

 
F. Resolution accepting the bid for the purchase of fire apparatus  

($699,597.00 / Fire Department / Budgeted – 4803 Capital Outlay Sinking 
Fund)    

 
G. Resolution accepting the project as complete and authorizing final 

payment to Forsgren, Inc. for the Sunnymede Interceptor Improvements   
($35,411.73 / Utility Department / Budgeted - 2012 Sales and Use Tax 
Bonds)  

 
H. Resolution authorizing partial payment to BRB Contractors, Inc. for 

construction of the Mill Creek Pump Station and Equalization Tank  
($1,001,926.66 / Utility Department / Budgeted -  2012 Sales and Use Tax 
Bonds) 

 
I. Resolution authorizing the City Administrator to accept an offer made by a 

property owner for the acquisition of real property interests for the Lake 
Fort Smith Water Supply ($25,000.00 / Utility Department / Budgeted – 
6505 Capital Improvement Fund) 

 
OFFICIALS FORUM ~ presentation of information requiring no official action 

(Section 2-36 of Ordinance No. 24-10) 
 Mayor 

 
 Directors 

 
 City Administrator 

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
Appointments: Advertising and Promotion Commission (1), Airport Commission 

(1), Animal Services Advisory Board (1), Community Development 
Advisory Committee (4) and Fort Smith Municipal Employees 
Benevolent Fund Board of  Advisors (1) 

 
ADJOURN 

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 2



 

1 

Memo 
To: Ray Gosack, City Administrator 

From: Jeff Dingman, Deputy City Administrator 

Date: 5/16/2014 

Re: Public Works Week 

May 18-24 is national public works week.  At the May 20 regular meeting, Mayor Sanders will be 
proclaiming this period as public works week in Fort Smith.  This year’s them is BUILDING FOR 
TODAY, PLANNING FOR TOMORROW… 

The proclamation provides an opportunity to 
recognize the importance of the street, water 
& sewer, sanitation, stormwater, parks, 
public transit, and capital project 
management functions of local government. 
The provision of essential public services 
relies on the dedication of the 440 
employees in Fort Smith’s public works 
departments.  The City of Fort Smith helps 
create the foundation for a stronger, more 
livable community by Building for Today, 
Planning for Tomorrow. 

A public works employee appreciation picnic 
will be held on Wednesday, May 21st at the 
River Park events building from 11:00 a.m. to 
1:00 p.m.  The mayor and board of directors 
are invited to attend. 

Please join me in recognizing the 440 city 
employees who provide high-quality, 
essential public services 365 days each 
year. 

 

 

1 

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 3



2A
RESOLUTION ____________ 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF REAL 
PROPERTY INTERESTS FOR THE JENNY LIND ROAD AND 

INGERSOLL AVENUE WIDENING 
PROJECT NO. 07-01-A, AHTD JOB NO. 040471 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY OF FORT 
SMITH, ARKANSAS, THAT: 

 The City Administrator is hereby authorized to acquire from Westbrook Development, 
LLC in fee the right-of-way acquisition area of Tract 58 and to acquire the temporary 
construction easement from Tract 58 as shown on the attached Property Acquisition Map of  
Tract 58 for a total cash consideration of $21,975.00 in full satisfaction of all acquired interests 
and associated rights of the owners of Tract 58.

This resolution adopted this ________ day of May, 2014. 

APPROVED: 

________________________________
Mayor

ATTEST: 

____________________________________
City Clerk 

Approved as to Form  

________________________________ 
No Publication Required  

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 4



The City of Fort Smith Arkansas
Engineering Department

623 Garrison Avenue  •  P.O. Box 1908
Fort Smith, Arkansas 72902

Phone: 479-784-2225  • Fax: 479-784-2245

INTER-OFFICE MEMO

TO: Ray Gosack, City Administrator

FROM: Stan Snodgrass, P.E., Director of Engineering

DATE: May 14, 2014

SUBJECT: Jenny Lind Road & Ingersoll Avenue Widening
Project No. 07-01-A, AHTD Job No. 040471
Acquisition on Tract 58

The Jenny Lind Road & Ingersoll Avenue Widening Project includes the re-construction and 
widening of Jenny Lind Road from Cavanaugh Road to Zero Street, widening of Ingersoll 
Avenue from Highway 271 to Jenny Lind Road, and the extension of Ingersoll Avenue from 
Jenny Lind Road to Highway 71. Right of way acquisition is nearly complete, and the 
demolition contract to remove the 11 structures previously acquired is underway.  The utility 
relocation work and roadway construction is scheduled to begin later this year.

We obtained approval from the Board of Directors in November 2012 to acquire Tract 58, owned 
by Westbrook Development, LLC, for the appraised amount of $18,300.00. An exhibit showing 
this tract is attached. During discussions with the property owner, it was determined that the 
proposed acquisition area would require relocation of an electrical light and underground conduit
adjacent to their parking which was not accounted for in the appraisal.  Westbrook Development 
has obtained a quote for relocation of the light in the amount of $3,675.00 and is requesting 
compensation for this amount.  We concur with their request and have added that cost to the 
appraisal amount for an adjusted total of $21,975.00.

Attached is a Resolution to accomplish the above recommendation. I recommend the Resolution 
be adopted by the Board at the next regular meeting.

Attachment

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 5



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 6



2B

RESOLUTION ____________ 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING COMPLETION OF AND 
AUTHORIZING FINAL PAYMENT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF

STREET OVERLAYS/RECONSTRUCTION
PROJECT NO. 12-03-B

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY OF FORT 

SMITH, ARKANSAS, THAT: 

SECTION 1:  The City of Fort Smith hereby accepts the construction of Street 

Overlays/Reconstruction, Project No. 12-03-B, as complete. 

SECTION   2:  Final payment is hereby authorized in the amount of $ 2,871.32 to the 

contractor, Forsgren, Inc., for the Street Overlays/Reconstruction, Project No. 12-03-B.

This resolution adopted this ________ day of May, 2014. 

APPROVED: 

________________________________
Mayor

ATTEST: 

____________________________________
City Clerk 

Approved as to Form  

        
________________________________ 
No Publication Required  

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 7



INTER-OFFICE MEMO

TO: Ray Gosack, City Administrator

FROM: Stan Snodgrass, P.E., Director of Engineering

DATE: May 14, 2014

SUBJECT: Street Overlays/Reconstruction         
Project No. 12-03-B

The above subject project consisted of asphalt street overlays, reconstruction, grading and minor 
drainage improvements to the streets shown on the attached exhibits.  The total length of streets 
improved was approximately 3.6 miles. A project summary sheet is also attached.

Attached is a Resolution to accept the project as complete and authorize final payment to the 
contractor.  I recommend this Resolution be accepted by the Board of Directors at the next regular 
meeting.

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 8



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 9



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 10



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 11



SUMMARY SHEET

City of Fort Smith
Project Status Complete Project name: 2012 Street Overlay/Reconstruction
Today's Date: 5/9/2014 Project number: 12-03-B

Staff contact name: Stan Snodgrass Consultant engineer: Hawkins - Weir
Staff contact phone: 784-2225 Project contractor: Forsgren Inc.

Contract time (no of days): 270
Notice to proceed issued: 9/10/2012

Contract
Dollar Completion

Amount Date

Original bid award $2,454,188.50 6/7/2013

Contract Revisions:
1
2
3

Adjusted contract amount $2,454,188.50

Payments to date (as negative): $2,269,046.68

Amount of this payment $2,871.32

Contract balance remaining $182,270.50

Retainage held 0%

Final payment $2,871.32

Amount under original 7.4%
  as a percentage

Final Comments:  
The project was substanially complete on March 19, 2014.  The delay in completion of the project is a result of the 
City restricting work on the Massard Road grading until the Fire Station 11 work was completed.

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 12



2C�
RESOLUTION�NO.�______________________�

RESOLUTION�AUTHORIZING�THE�MAYOR�TO�EXECUTE�A�LEASE�AGREEMENT��
WITH�WEBSTER�UNIVERSITY�FOR�SPACE�ON�THE�LOWER�LEVEL�OF�THE��

CONVENTION�CENTER�ANNEX�

BE�IT�RESOLVED�BY�THE�BOARD�OF�DIRECTIONS�OF�THE�CITY�OF�FORT�SMITH,�
ARKANSAS,�THAT:�

The�Mayor�is�authorized�to�execute�the�attached�lease�with�Webster�University�for�a�portion�of�

the�lower�level�of�the�Convention�Center�Annex,�located�at�801�Carnall�Avenue,�Fort�Smith,�AR�72901.�

The�space�to�be�leased�shall�be�used�as�offices�and�classrooms�for�the�Fort�Smith�Campus�of�Webster�

University�for�the�period�of�June�1st,�2014�through�May�31st,�2015.�

THIS�RESOLUTION�ADOPTED�this�_________�day�of�May,�2014.�

APPROVED:�

___________________________________�
Mayor�

ATTEST:�

________________________________�
City�Clerk� Approved�as�to�form:�

__________________________NPR�

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 13



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 14



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 15



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 16



2D 
RESOLUTION NO. ________________ 

 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE ENGINEERING AND  
ARCHITECTURAL AGREEMENT WITH LARKIN GROUP, INC., AUTHORIZED BY  

RESOLUTION R‐127‐12 REVISING ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURAL FEES RELATED TO  
THE CONSTRUCTION OF A RECREATIONAL AQUATICS FACILITY AT BEN GEREN REGIONAL PARK 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
  BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY OF FORT SMITH, ARKANSAS, that: 
 
  The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute, his signature being attested by the City Clerk, an 
amendment  to  the Engineering  and Architectural Agreement with  Larkin Group,  Inc. approved by 
Resolution R‐127‐12, providing for the following additional features and enhancements: 
 

 Wave pool 

 Restroom and building enhancements 

 Additional shade structures 

 Sound/PA System 

 Enhanced landscaping 

 Programmable highway sign 

 Theming elements in park 

 UV disinfection for all pools 

 Faux rock elements at Lazy River 

 Translucent Fiberglass on waterslide 

 Rentable structures at concessions area 

 Themed signage 

 Large themed play structure 

 Spray elements at lazy river 
 

  The  fee  for  the  above  listed  services  is  $190,000.00,  adjusting  the  total  Engineering  and 
Architectural Agreement fee to the amount of $757,500.00.  The foregoing approvals are contingent 
upon approval of same by Sebastian County. 
 
  This Resolution adopted this _________ day of May, 2014. 

              APPROVED: 
 
 
              ________________________________ 
              Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
City Clerk 
              Approved as to form: 

               
              ________________________________ 
              No Publication Required 

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 17



 
 
 
 
 
 

Memo: 
 
May 15, 2014 
 
To:  Ray Gosack, City Administrator 
From:  Mike Alsup, Director of Parks and Recreation 
Re:  Adjustment to Larkin Aquatics contract for the design of the water park 
 
Larkin Aquatics contracted with the City of Fort Smith and Sebastian County to design the water 
park at Ben Geren Park.  Due to owner initiated changes to the scope of services, it is 
recommended that the contract amount be increased to cover the cost of the additional work.  
The construction amount has been increased from $7.5 million to over $9.3 million. 
 
The addition of a wave pool to the water park is significant both in making the water park a 
premier facility in our region and in scope of work for the engineer and architect team.  
Architecturally the addition of water surface added to the size of the main building due to the 
number of water closets required by code; moreover, the building required to house the pumps 
and controls that create the wave action for the wave pool was additional work not included in 
the original scope of work.  The engineering team’s design of the wave pool was a significant 
addition that was not anticipated when the contract was approved and required many disciplines 
and vendors. 
 
The bids received for the water park were favorable and allow for improvements to the plan that 
will benefit our water park making it the premier facility in our region.  The improvements are 
listed in the letter from Larkin Aquatics which is attached.  The improvements include a restroom 
adjacent to the children’s activity pool and play structure making it more convenient for parents 
to take their children to the restroom and will facilitate future additions to the park.  The 
addition of another pump for the wave pool will allow for the formation of different types of 
waves improving the citizens’ experience and will act as a backup pump in case one of the 
pumps needs repair.  Upgraded signage, more shade, expanded play structure, ultra violet 
systems on all pool recirculation systems, a sound system, aesthetic improvements, and more 
landscaping are some of the additional enhancements that require additional engineering and 
architectural design. 
 
I recommend approval of a fee of $190,000 of which the City’s portion is $95,000 for the 
additional services required for these additional features and improvements to the original 
project.  Please contact me if there are any questions or a need for more information. 

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 18



 
.E 

 

May 15, 2014 
 
Mr. Jeff Dingman 
Deputy City Administrator 
623 Garrison Ave 
3rd Floor, Room 315 
Fort Smith, AR 72901 
 

Re: Proposal for additional design services 
Ben Geren Aquatic Center 

 
Dear Mr. Dingman: 
 
Larkin Aquatics respectfully requests additional compensation for the design of additional 
features and enhancements requested by the City and County to be added to the Ben Geren 
Aquatic Facility.  The additional elements along with the associated additional design fees are 
itemized as follows: 
 

Wave pool $86,600  
Restroom and building enhancements $22,100  
Additional shade structures $6,800  
Sound/ PA System $7,500  
Enhanced landscaping $12,000  
Programmable highway sign $8,900  
Theming elements in park $3,500  
UV disinfection for all pools $5,600  
Faux rock elements at Lazy River $11,300  
Translucent Fiberglass on waterslide $1,100  
Rentable structures at concessions area $4,500  
Themed signage $2,400  
Large themed play structure $7,500  
Spray elements at lazy river $10,200  
 $190,000  

 
The listed design fees include all required design disciplines including architecture, landscape 
architecture, aquatics, structural, mechanical, electrical, and plumbing engineering. 
 
We appreciate your consideration of this request. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
LARKIN AQUATICS 

 
Andrew D. Smith 
Aquatics Group Leader 
 
Cc:  Ray Gosack, City Administrator 

David Hudson, Sebastian County Judge 

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 19



Costs Competitively Bid, Opened 4/10/2014 6,267,200           

Other Costs to be competitively bid 
Landscaping - Allowance (includes decorative gravel) 250,000              
Concrete Paving Allowance 162,010              
Shade Structures Allowance 134,890              

Project Amenities/Enhancement Allowances
Park Facilities Allowance 355,600              
Pool/Swimming Related allowance 560,000              
Operational Equipment 195,000              

Cost of the Work Included in the GMP (but not bid)
Termite Treatment - Allowance 1,156                  
Bike Rack - Allowance 599                      
Tack Board - Allowance 500                      
Steel & Steel Erection Allowance 40,000                

General Conditions 681,633              
Testing Allowance 50,000                

General Liability Insurance 61,205                
Builder's Risk Insurance 20,530                
Subcontractor Bonds (Included in bid amount above) -                           
General Contractor Bond 67,549                

Construction Contingency 500,000              

Construction Totals 9,347,872$        

Contractor Fee 415,980$            

Total Gauranteed Maximum Price Amount 9,763,852           
Preconstruction Services 50,550                

Total Construction Cost 9,814,402           

Additional Costs/Not in Scope
Design Fees (Larkin Aquatics w/MWC&MAHG) 757,500              
Furniture, Fixtures, & Equipment (FF&E) and POS System Allowance 300,000              

Total Project Cost 10,871,902        
as of: 5/16/2014

Balance of Project - Ben Geren Aquatics Facility

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 20



2E
RESOLUTION __________ 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE  
ORDER #3 TO THE CONTRACT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION

OF THE FORT SMITH LANDFILL SCALE FACILITY  

 BE  IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY FORT SMITH, 
ARKANSAS, THAT: 

SECTION 1:  A contract change order amending the City’s contract with Steve Beam 
Construction, Inc. for the construction of the Fort Smith Landfill Scale Facility increasing the 
contract amount by $37,860.53, to an adjusted contract amount of $3,269,502.34, is hereby 
approved.

 SECTION 2:  The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the contract change order 
approved by Section 1 of this Resolution. 

This Resolution adopted this 20th day of May, 2014. 

APPROVED:  

__________________________________
Mayor

ATTEST:

____________________________________
City Clerk

Approved as to form: 

____________________
         No Publication Required 
        

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 21



 
 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
May 16, 2014 

 
To: Ray Gosack, City Administrator 
 
From:  T. Baridi Nkokheli, Director   
 
Subject: Contract Change Order #3 – Landfill Scale Facility Project      
  
 
As we near completion of the landfill scale facility, some modifications to the project are 
necessary to ensure our customer service and facility security standards are met.  Much of the 
equipment used in the weighing process is very technical and requires integration between 
several systems which involves a great deal of coordination between the architect, the general 
contractor, subcontractors, and several different vendors.  We recently learned that the scale 
weight display boards and accompanying power/network provisions were omitted from the scale 
facility plans due to miscommunication among potential equipment providers.  The display 
boards are essential/standard pieces of equipment which provide customers a real-time view of 
the load weights when they enter and exit the scales. 
 
Bearing in mind the amount of money contained in the building each day and over weekends, the 
remote location, and poor accessibility by law enforcement after hours, bullet/vandal resistant 
glass was included in the original building plan to enhance security.  However, the plans indicate 
a clear polished finish which would provide a clear view of cash handling areas and the building 
layout by the general public.  It would also allow increase direct sunlight and heat affecting 
employee work areas and equipment.  A mirrored glass will provide additional insulation from 
heat and cold which will provide savings on utilities while refracting the bright sunlight during 
certain parts of the day.  The reflective nature of the glass is also necessary in order to shield 
cash handling areas from public view.       
 
Per the attached Resolution and change order, we are requesting to amend the original contract.  
The cost associated with the requested changes is $37,860.53, which brings the adjusted contract 
amount to $3,269,502.34.  This project is being funded with cash and does not require issuance 
of debt.  Funding for the request is available in the Sanitation Sinking/Landfill Construction 
Fund.   
 
Please contact me should you have any questions or would like additional information. 

 
 

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 22



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 23



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 24



2F
RESOLUTION NO. ____________

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BID FOR THE PURCHASE OF  
FIRE APPARATUS 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY 
FORT SMITH, ARKANSAS, THAT: 

The bid, as indicated by enclosure for the purchase of 1 (one) fire apparatus 
for $699,597 from Pierce Manufacturing, Inc., is accepted. 

This Resolution adopted this ______________ day of May, 2014. 

APPROVED:

    _________________________ 
MAYOR

ATTEST: 

___________________
CITY CLERK 

Approved as to form: 

         
_________________________

No Publication Required

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 25



Interoffice Memorandum    
 
TO:  Ray Gosack, City Administrator 
 
COPY TO: Mike Richards, Fire Chief 
 
FROM: Alie Bahsoon, Purchasing Manager      
 
SUBJECT: Fire Apparatus Purchase    
 
DATE: May 16, 2014 
 
 In December of 2005, the Board of Directors approved Ordinance 93-05, thereby 
authorizing the city to participate in State cooperative purchasing.  This process has enabled us to 
take advantage of other negotiated contracts that the State of Arkansas participates in. 
 
 One of these contracts is the U.S. Communities Government Purchasing Alliance, a 
national organization for local government agencies to assist them in making better use of their 
collective purchasing powers and improving their overall purchasing effectiveness. 
 
 As outlined in the attached memorandum from the Fire Department, The 
Houston-Galveston Area Council (H-GAC) is a member of this alliance.  Because of their 
contract, local governments nationwide are permitted to purchase through their Cooperative 
Purchasing Program.  The State of Arkansas has executed an AInterlocal Contract@ with H-GAC 
through the U.S. Communities Government Purchasing Alliance.  For your information, I have 
attached a copy of the State of Arkansas Statute which authorizes interlocal cooperative activities.   
 
 The 2014 budget reflects a budgeted amount of $700,000 in the Sinking Fund that has been 
established for this purchase in Program 4803. 
 
 Please be advised that this purchase fulfils all of the purchasing obligations as mandated by 
both state and local purchasing requirements; I am therefore recommending that the enclosed 
resolution is approved. 
 
 Please let me know if should require any additional information. 
 

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 26



Contract
No.: FS12-13 Date

Prepared:

Buying
Agency: Contractor:

Contact
Person:

Prepared
By:

Phone: Phone:

Fax: Fax:

Email: Email:

Product
Code: UD07 Description:

$373,354.00

Cost Cost
$246.00 $2,590.00

$2,174.00 $21,389.00

$1,700.00 $1,352.00

$3,908.00 $13,688.00

$8,180.00 $7,600.00

$3,444.00 $5,784.00

CONTRACT PRICING WORKSHEET
For MOTOR VEHICLES Only

Pierce Arrow XT 4-Door Single Axel Rescue, Non Walk-In Body

A. Product Item Base Unit Price Per Contractor's H-GAC Contract:

501-327-3200

This Worksheet is prepared by Contractor and given to End User.  If a PO is issued, both documents 
MUST be faxed to H-GAC @ 713-993-4548.  Therefore please type or print legibly.

City of Fort Smith

Alie Bahsoon

479-784-2267

abahsoon@fortsmithar.gov

EVE/Pierce MFG

Steve Haile

501-206-5691

B. Published Options - Itemize below - Attach additional sheet(s) if necessary - Include Option Code in description if applicable.
(Note: Published Options are options which were submitted and priced in Contractor's bid.)

shaile@evsmidsouth.com

Description
102-Exaust Extinsion Plymo or Nederman 481-LED Compartment Lighting (7 Compartments)

214-Q2B Siren 460-Roof Compartments 2@$2,892.00

109-Change to Air Ride Suspension Tandem

Description

570-120 volt 150 watt LED recessed 8@$1,711.00

202-Aluminum Wheels Front

562-Light Tower 9000 watt

567-120 volt LED Visor light

209-Intercom Wireless System 2-Radio 811-Air Bags 56 Ton System

204-Aluminum Wheels Rear Tandem

$8,324.00 $932.00

$1,598.00 $691.00

$99,926.00 $24,756.00

$3,596.00 -$10,788.00

$2,730.00

$47,370.00     Subtotal B: $251,190.00

Cost Cost
$44,637.00 $5,501.00

$20,287.00 $35,441.00

$5,622.00 Subtotal C: $111,488.00

$0.18

1 736032 = Subtotal D: $736,032.00

Subtotal E: $2,000.00

Cost Cost

-$38,435.00

Subtotal F: -$38,435.00

$699,597.00G. Total Purchase Price (D+E+F): Delivery Date: 

40 KW PTO Generator Subtotal From Additional Sheet(s): 

Quantity Ordered: 

Toolboard slide-out 2 wat transverse 3@$1,874.00

For this transaction the percentage is: Check: Total cost of Unpublished Options (C) cannot exceed 25% of the total of the Base Unit 
Price plus Published Options (A+B).

Description Description

Pre-Payment discount

E. H-GAC Order Processing Charge (Amount Per Current Policy)

D. Total Cost Before Any Applicable Trade-In / Other Allowances / Discounts (A+B+C)

F. Trade-Ins / Other Allowances / Special Discounts / Freight / Installation

456

463-Slide-out floor tray

119-Cummins ISX12 500hp to Detroit DD13 500hp450-Electric cord reel with 200' of 10/3 2@$1,798.00

224-Upgrade from Arrow to Dash CF

452-Highe Pressure Breathing air reel

456-Cascade

Subtotal From Additional Sheet(s): 

215-Safety System 461-Adjustable Compartment Shelves (6)

Breathing Air Compressor

217-Mirrors-Change to Bus style corner mount

Stairway Retractable Recessed walkway

Description Description

C. Unpublished Options - Itemize below / attach additional sheet(s) if necessary.
(Note: Unpublished options are items which were not submitted and priced in Contractor's bid.)

118-Cummins ISL9 400hp to ISX12 500hp

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 27



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 28



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 29



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 30



State of Arkansas Statutes 
Arkansas Code 

19-11-206 Definitions concerning intergovernmental relations 

As used in this subchapter, unless the context otherwise requires: 

  (1) "State public procurement unit" means the Office of State 
Procurement and any other procurement agency of this state; 

  (2) "Local public procurement unit" means: 

  (A) Any county, city, town, state agency, and any other subdivision 
of the state or public agency thereof, 

  (B) Any fire protection district; 

  (C) Any regional water distribution district; 

  (D) Any rural development authority; 

  (E) Any public authority; 

  (F) Any public educational, health, or other institution; 

  (G) Any nonprofit corporation during such time that it contracts 
with the Division of Developmental Disabilities Services of the 
Department of Human Services to provide services to the developmentally 
disabled, provided the contract exceeds seventy-five thousand dollars 
($75,000) per year 

  (H) Any nonprofit corporation providing fire protection services to 
a rural area or providing drinking water to the public in a rural area; 

  (I) Any nonprofit corporation which contracts with the Department 
of Human Services, provided that the contract includes provisions for 
transportation services, and the contract exceeds seventy-five thousand  
dollars ($75,000) per year; and 

  (J) To the extent not prohibited by law, any other entity which 
expends public funds for the acquisition or leasing of commodities and 
services; 
  (3) "Public procurement unit" means either a local public procurement  
unit or a state public procurement unit; 

  (4)(A) "External procurement activity" means any buying organization 
not located in this state which, if located in this state, would  
qualify as a public procurement unit. 

       (B) An agency of the federal government is an external procurement 
activity; and 

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 31



  (5) "Cooperative procurement" means procurement conducted by, or on 
behalf of, more than one (1) public procurement unit or by a public 
procurement unit with an external procurement activity. 

19-11-249 Cooperative purchasing. 

  Any public procurement unit may either participate in, sponsor, 
conduct, or administer a cooperative purchasing agreement for the 
acquisition of any commodities or services with one (1) or more public 
procurement units or external procurement activities in accordance 
with an agreement entered into between the participants. Such 
cooperative purchasing may include, but is not limited to, joint or 
multiparty contracts between public procurement units and open ended 
state public procurement unit contracts which are made available to  
local public procurement units. 

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 32



RESOLUTION NO.                    2 G

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROJECT AS COMPLETE AND

AUTHORIZING FINAL PAYMENT TO FORSGREN, INC., FOR THE 

SUNNYMEDE INTERCEPTOR IMPROVEMENTS (S008, S009)

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY OF FORT

SMITH, ARKANSAS, that:

SECTION 1:  The construction of Sunnymede Interceptor Improvements (S008, S009),

Project Number 12-13-C1, is hereby accepted as complete.

SECTION 2:  Final payment to Forsgren, Inc., in the amount of $35,411.73, is hereby

approved.

This Resolution adopted this             day of May 2014.

APPROVED:

                                                                        
Mayor

ATTEST:

                                                               
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

_________________________________npr

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 33



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 34



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 35



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 36



RESOLUTION NO.                         2 H

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PARTIAL PAYMENT TO

BRB CONTRACTORS, INC., FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE MILL

CREEK PUMP STATION AND EQUALIZATION TANK

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY OF FORT 

SMITH, ARKANSAS, that:

Partial payment number one to BRB Contractors, Inc., in the amount of 

$1,001,926.66 for the construction of the Mill Creek Pump Station and Equalization Tank,

Project Number 10-01-C1, is hereby approved.

This Resolution adopted this                  day of May 2014.

APPROVED:

                                                                          

Mayor

ATTEST:

                                                                       

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

__________________________________npr

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 37



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 38



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 39



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 40



RESOLUTION NO.______________ 2 I

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ACCEPT AN OFFER 

MADE BY A PROPERTY OWNER FOR THE ACQUISITION OF REAL PROPERTY

 INTERESTS FOR THE LAKE FORT SMITH WATER SUPPLY 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY OF FORT

SMITH, ARKANSAS, that:

The City Administrator is hereby authorized to accept an offer for the acquisition of a watershed 

protection easement made by the following property owner:

Tract Number Property Owner Amount

25-29 Benjamin H. Raney $25,000.00

and to make payment for same in connection with the acquisition of a watershed protection easement 

designated as 99-01-P for the Lake Fort Smith Water Supply, Project 99-01, said property located at 

17901 Boston Mountain Road, Mountainburg, Arkansas 72946, being a part of Section 25, Township 12 

North, Range 30 West, Crawford County, Arkansas.

This Resolution adopted this______ day of May 2014.

APPROVED:

________________________________

Mayor

ATTEST:

________________________________

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

_____________________________npr

May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 41



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 42



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 43



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 44



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 45



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 46



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 47



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 48



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 49



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 50



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 51



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 52



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 53



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 54



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 55



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 56



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 57



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 58



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 59



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 60



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 61



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 62



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 63



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 64



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 65



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 66



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 67



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 68



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 69



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 70



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 71



May 20, 2014 Regular Meeting 72


	ABOD20140520  2.pdf
	5-20-14 Item 2D.pdf
	last page.pdf
	Sheet1






